
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1781 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 01, 2024 
 

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO RAJASTHAN UNDER PMAY-U 
 
 

NO. 1781.    SHRI AMRA RAM:  
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) the amount of funds allocated to Rajasthan under the Pradhan 
Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) for the year 2024-25, 
district-wise;  

(b) the number of houses constructed/completed under the said 
scheme, district-wise; and 

(c) whether the payment for houses constructed under the aforesaid 
scheme is still pending and if so, the details thereof, district-
wise?  

         ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU) 
 

(a)  to (c): ‘Land’ and ‘Colonisation’ are State subjects. Therefore, 
schemes related to housing for their citizens are implemented by 
States/Union Territories (UTs). However, Ministry of Housing and 
Urban Affairs (MoHUA) supplements the efforts of States/UTs by 
providing Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – 
Urban (PMAY-U) since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house in 
urban areas across the country. The scheme is implemented 
through four verticals i.e., Beneficiary Led Construction (BLC), 
Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), In-Situ Slum 
Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS). 
 

As on 22.07.2024, a total of 3,19,863 houses have been sanctioned 
for State of Rajasthan under PMAY-U, of which 2,64,357 houses 
have been grounded and 1,91,971 houses are completed/delivered  
 

...2/- 



 

-2- 
 
to the beneficiaries. The district-wise details of number of houses 
sanctioned, grounded and completed/delivered to the 
beneficiaries along with Central Assistance approved in Rajasthan 
is at Annexure. 
 

Under PMAY-U, the Central Assistance is released in three 
instalments in 40%, 40% and 20% to the States/UTs for 
construction of houses based on the compliances submitted by 
States/UTs as per scheme guidelines.  A total of ₹ 2,354.38 crore 
has been sanctioned for the construction of houses under 
AHP/BLC/ISSR verticals of PMAY-U to State of Rajasthan, out of 
which ₹1,186.68 crore have been released. At present unspent 
balance of ₹200.13 crore is available for expenditure in the 
accounts of State Nodal Agency (SNA)/ State treasury. 

***** 



 
Annexure referred in reply to LS USQ No. 1781 due for answer on 01.08.2024 

District-wise details of number of houses sanctioned, grounded and 
completed/delivered to the beneficiaries along with Central Assistance approved in 
Rajasthan 

S. No. District 

Houses 
Sanctioned 

(Nos.) 

Houses 
Grounded 

for 
Construction 

(Nos.) 

Constructions of 
Houses 

Completed/ 
Delivered 

 (Nos.) 

Central 
Assistance 
Approved 
(₹ in Cr.) 

1 Ajmer 10,578 8,841 6,448 195.04 
2 Alwar 9,002 8,695 8,375 212.89 
3 Anoopgarh 675 629 409 11.86 
4 Balotra 3,303 2,380 1,621 51 
5 Banswara 2,096 1,601 987 36.93 
6 Baran 3,868 2,659 1,722 62.44 
7 Barmer 2,365 2,233 1,293 44.63 
8 Beawar 2,848 2,609 1,472 49.31 
9 Bharatpur 3,940 2,154 1,553 63.68 
10 Bhilwara 12,614 11,639 10,328 259.26 
11 Bikaner 9,860 6,616 4,407 171.23 
12 Bundi 5,055 4,469 1,343 78.69 
13 Chittorgarh 7,837 6,545 4,322 146.2 
14 Churu 3,468 2,550 1,433 54.34 
15 Dausa 2,313 1,731 824 38.38 
16 Deeg 512 347 154 7.9 
17 Dholpur 6,069 3,411 897 91.82 
18 Didwana Kuchaman 1,694 1,527 1,067 27.58 
19 Dudu 1,050 0 0 15.75 
20 Dungarpur 1,207 1,048 584 20.98 
21 Ganganagar 8,343 7,023 5,062 158.21 
22 Gangapurcity 1,861 1,272 234 28.84 
23 Hanumangarh 6,546 5,044 3,178 115.1 
24 Jaipur 77,693 76,155 72,123 1,598.68 
25 Jaipur Gramin 2,646 1,819 1,286 44.81 
26 Jaisalmer 2,560 1,092 285 38.94 
27 Jalore 1,987 1,327 597 32.67 
28 Jhalawar 3,409 3,028 1,834 55 
29 Jhunjhunu 3,255 2,081 1,467 51.17 
30 Jodhpur 37,160 26,339 9,459 624.06 
31 Jodhpur Gramin 2,554 1,404 771 39.14 
32 Karauli 5,445 1,955 293 82.24 
33 Kekri 2,954 1,663 695 44.78 
34 Khairthal-Tijara 6,615 5,990 5,803 144.09 
35 Kota 15,982 15,120 11,787 294.29 
36 Kotputli-Behror 2,373 1,804 1,441 42.7 
37 Nagaur 2,530 2,231 1,786 45.47 
38 Neem Ka Thana 909 779 315 14.66 
39 Pali 6,914 5,846 3,183 118.43 
40 Phalodi 683 450 95 10.53 
41 Pratapgarh 1,564 1,207 817 32.83 
42 Rajsamand 3,188 3,002 1,990 52.28 
43 Salumbar 422 251 186 7.33 
44 Sanchor 1,510 1,321 359 23 
45 Sawai Madhopur 3,910 1,810 521 59.66 
46 Shahpura 299 135 88 4.77 
47 Sikar 7,373 6,805 6,050 151.39 
48 Sirohi 3,378 2,721 1,373 55.25 
49 Tonk 2,689 1,969 940 43.38 
50 Udaipur 12,757 11,030 8,714 237.86 

Total 3,19,863 2,64,357 1,91,971 5,891.46 

 


